
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 14th March 2016 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Llewellyn, Gravells, McLellan, Hobbs, Taylor, Patel and 
Hampson 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
01452 396127 
Atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2016. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To consider the Action Plan. 

7.   BENEFIT AUDIT UPDATE ON ACCURACY RATE  



2 
 

 
To receive a verbal update from the Business Improvement Officer updating Members on the 
accuracy rate following the completed Benefit Audit.  

8.   KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
To consider the report of KPMG relating to the External Audit Plan 2015/16.  

9.   KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
To consider the report of KPMG relating to the External Audit technical
[...]
e that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 18th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Llewellyn, Hobbs, Taylor, Patel and Hampson 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement  
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells and McLellan 

 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  
 
The Chair referred to item 46 (Strategic Risk Register) in the minutes of the last 
meeting querying whether Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources) had discussed the resilience of the senior management structure 
with Officers.  
 
Councillor Norman confirmed that he had discussed the issue with the Managing 
Director, who has assured him that the Risk Register was regularly reviewed by the 
senior management team, noting that it was likely that a review of the current 
structure would take place following the formal resignation of the Corporate 
Director. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager commented that this item was 
scheduled for discussion at the senior management team meeting on the 19 
January 2016.    
 

51. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

 
52. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

53. CHANGE TO ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS  
 
The Chair agreed to amend the order of proceedings to consider agenda item 14: 
Council IT: Lessons Learned ahead of agenda item 6.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the order of proceedings be amended to allow agenda item 14 to be 
considered ahead of agenda item 6.  
 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

55. COUNCIL IT- LESSONS LEARNED  
 
The Head of Business Improvement highlighted key areas of the report 
acknowledging that since the security breach in July 2014, there has been major 
improvements in the Council’s IT infrastructure. She noted that the Council were 
working with the PSNA and Civica to achieve PSN accreditation commenting that 
there were no outstanding actions identified from the breach.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query of whether a communication channel had been 
established with the ICT Working Group, Councillor Taylor, a member of the group, 
confirmed that the group were regularly updated and consulted on IT developments 
and proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
  
 

56. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: That the exclusion of the press and public be discontinued to 
allow members of the public and press to be present during consideration of 
the remainder of the agenda.   
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manger explained that the Minute 17 was still on 
track for implementation in March 2016 commenting that the Minute 28 and 31 were 
now complete and would be deleted from the action plan.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query regarding the proposed EPOS system for the 
Guildhall, the Head of Finance reported that the contract for the new system was 
due to be signed this week and the implementation date remained on course for 
March 16.  
 

57. KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS WORK 2014/15  
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG reported that the return of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 
was unqualified but had required adjustments to the final figures. He advised the 
Committee that the Pooling of the Housing Capital Receipts Audit return was 
qualified as some historical records had not been able to be located, noting that this 
was an issue that had been identified in numerous authorities and was 
predominantly due to the age of the records required. He acknowledged that the 
City Council had a good track record of handling housing benefit claims, 
commenting that he was unsure if the City Council would be requested to provide 
additional information to evidence the qualified audit.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

58. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager highlighted key areas of the report 
acknowledging that the non-achievement of the  target number of completed Audits 
was predominantly due to a vacancy  in the Audit and Assurance Team. He 
reported that arrangements had now been made to utilise contract staff who were 
now on- site, working on completing the outstanding audits.  
 
The Chair questioned what action could be taken, should the high priority 
recommendations outlined in appendix 2 of the report not be implemented at the 
Guildhall. The Audit Risk and Assurance Manager advised that a further follow-up 
audit would be carried out approximately three months after the agreed date of 
implementation to test if the recommendations had been implemented. If the 
recommendations have not been implemented then this would be reported to Audit 
& Governance Committee. The Head of Finance reported that each Service area 
had monthly meetings scheduled with Finance Officers to ensure that outstanding 
commitments were reviewed.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Patel regarding the term “nominal value 
invoices” used in the commentary of the Commercial Rents Audit in appendix 1 of 
the report, the Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager explained that this referred to 
outstanding wayleaves and easements debts which were typically of a value of less 
than  £5 , noting that the recommendation was to focus on debts of a more 
significant value.   
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

In response to Councillor Patel’s query of the largest debt owed to the Council, the 
Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised that this information would be obtained 
from Civica and reported back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit work undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the adequacy 
of internal controls operating in the systems be endorsed.  
 

59. BUSINESS RATES POOLING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance highlighted the key areas of the report advising that a new 
pool had been set up to exclude Tewkesbury Borough Council to prevent the pool 
for sustaining further losses as a result of successful appeals from Virgin Media.  
 
The Chair noted that the forecast for the forthcoming year was positive 
acknowledging that the Council had been aware of the risks when initially forming a 
combined pool.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2014/15 outturn position and performance of the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates Pool be noted.  
 

60. ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager summarised the key areas of the report 
advising Members that it was the recommendation of the Monitoring Officer to 
consider altering the timing of the report in future years to coincide with  LGO 
Annual report on Local Government Complaints and thereby combine the two 
reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted and  

 
(2)  The Annual Standards Report of the Monitoring Officer be presented together 

with LGO Annual report on Local Government Complaints in future years.  
 

61. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager summarised the key areas of the report 
advising the Committee that in both cases referenced in the report action had been 
taken to address the findings in each case. 
 
The Chair commented that in both cases there was a theme of lack of timely 
communication which would need to be addressed.  
 
With reference to the second case referred to in the report, Councillor Hobbs 
commented that Officers should utilise standard wording within template letters to 
inform chargepayers of the appeals procedure. He queried whether this had been 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

implemented as part of the lessons learnt. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
confirmed that he would go back and enquire whether this had been done.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) The contents of the report be noted; 

 
(2) It is satisfied that appropriate steps have been taken to address the findings in 

each case and that no further action needs to be taken by the Council.  
 

62. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised the Committee that  the next 
meeting on the 14th March 2016 would be his last, and that the report on the 
Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 would be presented by the new Head of the Internal 
Audit & Risk Management Shared Service.  
 
RESOLVED that the work Programme be noted.  
 

63. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 14th March 2016 at 6:30pm. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.06 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 





 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2016 

 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 24 September 2012: 
 

 
17 

  
Purchase of software with a modern stock control 
facility at The Guildhall. 
 

 
A review of the Guildhall operations, including IT 
requirements, has been undertaken by Consultants and a 
cross party working group of Members. A decision on 
whether to purchase new EPOS software with stock control 
functionality has been made and a new system will be 
implemented in March 2016. 

 
 
 

A 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

31.03.14 
 

 
 

30.11.14 (revised 
date) 

 
 

June 2015 (revised 
date) 

 
 
 

Implementation date 
March 2016 

 
 
 

SG 
 
 
 

MS 
 
 
 

MS 
 
 
 
 

JT 

 
Actions arising from meeting held on 18 January 2016: 
 

 
 

58 

 
Report to Committee on the largest debt owed to the 
Council 

 
Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager to liaise with Civica 
and report back to Committee on 14 March 2016 

 
 

A 

 
 

14 March 2016 

 
 

TR 

 
61 

 
Report to Committee on the process of reviewing 
letter templates using when writing to claim payer  

 
Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager to review the process 
and report back to Committee on 14 March 2016 

  
A 

 
14 March 2016 

 
TR 

 

PLEASE NOTE:  Rolling agenda items requested by the Committee have not been included above but have been included on the Audit and Governance 
Work Pro
[...]
ork 

undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the adequacy of internal controls 
operating in the systems audited be endorsed.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  At the Audit & Governance Committee meeting held on 16th March 2015, Members 

approved the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, this report details the outcomes of internal audit work 
carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. 
 

3.2  This report includes details of the audits completed during the period January 2016 
to February 2016. The performance monitoring information is based on the number 
of completed audits vs. the number of planned audits (i.e. an output measure). The 
indicator for the 11 month period April 2015 to February 2016 is 61% (17 out of 28 
planned audits completed) compared to a target of 90% (25 out of 28 planned 
audits completed). 
 

3.3 The above figures do not include 4 audits that were at draft report stage as at 29th 
February 2016. 
 

3.4 The main reason for the non-achievement of the target number of completed audits 
is due to a vacancy in the Audit & Assurance team. Arrangements have been made 
to use contract staff during the 4th quarter of the financial year (January – March 
2016) to help achieve the 90% target by the end of the financial year. 

mailto:Terry.Rodway@gloucester.gov.uk


 
3.5 Details of the audits completed, together with the overall conclusion reached on 

each audit, have been provided in Appendix A. This should provide Members with 
a view on the adequacy of the controls operating within each area audited. 
 

4.0 Results from Follow-Up Audits 
 
4.1 It has previously been agreed that Members would be notified of all ‘Rank 1 

Fundamental’ recommendations that have not been fully implemented within the 
agreed timescale. There were none identified during the period covered by this 
report. 

 
5.0 Other Audit Work Undertaken 
 
5.1 Internal audit were requested to investigate an alleged theft of cash income from 

one of the Council outstations. In order to substantiate whether the alleged theft 
was limited to the original amount identified, and also to assess the effectiveness of 
controls for the handling and banking of income, Internal Audit performed 
reconciliations upon banking records, income receipts, and income records which 
revealed that a larger sum than the original amount identified had been receipted 
but could not be verified as having been banked. The IA review concluded that the 
findings were a direct result of a series of control weaknesses for which eight 
recommendations were made to improve controls and two recommendations made 
to look at alternatives to current practices.  

 
5.2 All the recommendations have been agreed to be implemented by the appropriate 

manager by the end of February 2016. 
 
6.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations  
 
6.1 There are no ABCD implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 

report. 
  
7.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
7.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of the report is to inform the 

Committee of the audit work undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the 
adequacy of internal controls operating in the systems audited. 

 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
8.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the Audit, Risk & Assurance 

Manager should report on the outcomes of internal audit work, in sufficient detail, to 
allow the Committee to understand what assurance it can take from that work 
and/or what unresolved risks or issues it needs to address. 

 
8.2 The Standards also require the Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager to communicate 

the impact of resource limitations on the Internal Audit Plan to senior management 
and the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 
9.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 



9.1 The role of the Audit & Assurance service is to examine, evaluate and report upon 
the a
[...]
ir public 

duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public 

interest. 

Leadership 

Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by leadership and 

example.  

 
 



 
 

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Date: 14th March 2016 

Subject: Annual Risk Management Report 2015/16 

Report Of: Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Stephanie Payne – Audit, Risk Management and 
Value for Money Officer 

 

 Email: stephanie.payne@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396432 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference includes the function ‘to 

monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the Council’. 
 
1.2 This report is designed to assist the Committee in the exercise of this function – to 

provide Members with an update on the Council’s risk management activities from 
2015/16 and also confirm future planned actions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit & Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that Members: 
 

(1) Note the risk management arrangements in place for the past year. 
(2) Endorse the proposals for future development of risk management.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  ‘Risk management is the culture, process and structures that are directed towards 

effective management of potential opportunities and threats to the Council achieving 
its priorities and objectives’ – ALARM, the public risk management association. 
 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (part 2 paragraph 3) state ‘a relevant local 
authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which…includes 
effective arrangements for the management of risk’. 
 

3.3 Risk management is a key part of the Council’s corporate governance framework and 
internal control environment. It is one o

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 14th March 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Llewellyn, Gravells, McLellan, Hobbs, Taylor and Hampson 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG LLP 
Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
Theresa Mortimer, Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement 
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Patel and Norman 

 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

65. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

66. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

67. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

68. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan.  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager noted that he had addressed the actions 
arising from minute items 58 and 61 in his email to Members on the 1st March 2016.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

2 

 
The Head of Business Improvement updated the Committee with regards to Minute 
17. She advised that the system had been purchased, with a target implementation 
date for the end of April 2017, acknowledging that the delay in implementation had 
been caused by incompatible hardware. She reported that a test environment would 
be applied for a period of two weeks to ensure the system was fully functional, 
commenting that staff had been receiving training in the meantime.  
 
Councillor Hobbs queried whether there were any checks, to ensure that staff 
leaving the organisation had security permissions withdrawn to prevent them from 
accessing secure systems, noting that there had been instances in the past when 
this had been overlooked. The Head of Business Improvement reported that the 
respective policy on this was currently being reviewed and would be shared with 
staff across organisation through the refreshed Net Consent software. She 
commented that withdrawal of security permissions also formed of the audit 
process that managers were monitored against.  
 
The Chair was encouraged to note the progress that had been made in 
implementing the software.  
 

69. BENEFIT AUDIT UPDATE ON ACCURACY RATE  
 
The Head of Business Improvement presented Members with an update on the 
benefit accuracy rate. She reported that the internal changes implemented following 
the audit in the previous year, had demonstrated an improvement in the accuracy 
rate. She reported that the City Council took into account any inaccuracies 
regardless of the size, unlike other authorities within the district that discounted 
inaccuracies of £3.00 and under. She summarised by noting that accuracy rates 
remained an ongoing KPI with Civica as part of the wider performance 
management.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query regarding the 10% benchmark rate, the Head of 
Business Improvement advised that this figure was set at the start of the contract 
with Civica and was a benchmark that other authorities in the district also worked 
too.  
 
Councillor McLellan advised that the Committee had previously been informed that 
only Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) discounted inaccuracies of £3.00 and 
under. The Head of Business Improvement reported that currently CBC, Stroud 
District Council and Tewkesbury all implemented the same policy.  
 
Councillor Gravells stated that the City Council’s accuracy rates would be more 
likely to be comparable if a policy similar to other councils were to be implemented. 
He noted that a like for like comparison could not be made due to these differences. 
The Head of Business Improvement reported that it had been deemed to be 
appropriate to improve the overall accuracy rate, before considering any changes to 
the policy. She acknowledged the difficulty in data comparison which was further 
hindered by the lack of national data.  
 
The Committee requested a breakdown of inaccuracies rates for the previous year, 
both with and without inaccuracies of £3.00 and under discounted.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

70. KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG summarised key areas of the report, advising Members that 
based on new guidance issued by the National Audit Office, a new approach for the 
VFM Audit would be applied from the 2015/16 audit year. He reported that this was 
broadly similar to the previous approach with some differences in the criteria. He 
summarised by explaining Matthew Arthur had now joined the team and had 
significant experience in working in partnership with Local Authorities.  
 
In response to Councillor McLellan’s query regarding future issues with the 
Business Rates Pool, the Management Accountant reported that this remained 
unknown but that the pool continued to monitor the levels of appeals very closely.  
 
In response to Councillor McLellan’s query regarding the frequency of other 
authorities experiencing similar appeals to that of the successful Virgin Media 
appeal, Darren Gilbert, KPMG replied that this was considered unusual. He noted 
that there were not many authorities in a shared pool, an inherent risk of which was 
to increase exposure to risk. He reported that many authorities were however 
experiencing an increase in business rates appeals.  
 
 

71. KPMG - EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE  
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG reported that CIPFA had issued greater clarity on the Code 
of Practice on Transport Infrastructure Assets which would exempt City Council 
from this requirement. He noted that this would prevent substantial costs from being 
accrued.  
 
In response to Councillor Gravells’ query why the Better Care Fund Support 
Programme had been included within the report, Darren Gilbert, KPMG explained 
that it was a piece of work that had been carried out by the firm that was considered 
to be of interest, acknowledging that this was a service area that the City Council 
were not directly responsible for.  
 
Councillor Gravells stated that the research undertaken on the housing provision 
was insightful and suggested that it be shared with Officers and the appropriate 
Cabinet Member to aid with policy development. The Committee acknowledged the 
usefulness of the research and agreed that it should be shared with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Planning for comment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

4 

72. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager highlighted key areas of the report, advising 
that he was confident of achieving the target of 90% completion of the 2015/16 
Annual Audit Plan. This had been possible with the aid of additional temporary 
resources within the team.  
 
Councillor McLellan referred to the Information Governance audit in Appendix 1 of 
the report. He stated that select Members had not been made aware that 
information relating to them personally would be made public following a FOI 
request, which had subsequently appeared in a local media article. He also noted 
that he had been misinformed of which service area dealt with FOI requests. The  
Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised that work was underway to refresh the 
current FOI policy which was out of date and which, when updated, would be 
shared with all staff.  
 
Councillor McLellan’s queried which service area dealt with FOI request and 
whether responses were subject to quality control before release. The Audit, Risk 
and Assurance Manager explained that Democratic Services had recently taken 
over acting as a focal point for FOI requests, with the appropriate service area 
compiling an individual response. He was unaware if some measure of quality 
control was applied on responses, and confirmed that he would query this with the 
Democratic Services Manager and circulate a response to Members via email.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query regarding the alleged theft at one of the Council’s 
outstations, the Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager provided Members with brief 
details relating to the case.  He assured Members that the Service Manager had 
agreed to implement the recommendations arising from the Audit and commented 
that a follow up audit in the new financial year would review whether these were in 
place.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit work undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the adequacy 
of internal controls operating in the systems audited be endorsed.  
 

73. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Audit Risk & Assurance Manager highlighted key areas of the report, advising 
that the proposed Plan was risk based and had input from a number of managers. It 
was a dynamic plan that potentially could change due to in-year demand.  
 
In response to Councillor McLellan’s query regarding the Shared Service working 
arrangements, The Head of Audit Risk Assurance advised that the team would 
work across Stroud District Council, Gloucestershire County Council, 
Gloucestershire Police and the City Council, noting that this would aid professional 
development and ensure best practice was shared with all partners.  
 
Councillor Hobbs queried why an audit of zero hour staff had been included in the 
plan, stating that that Council had passed a motion to prevent individuals being 
employed on zero hour contracts. The Management Accountant reported that he 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

5 

was unsure if this was the case, as there were staff employed at Guildhall and 
Blackfriars on zero hour contracts who assisted with events being held there.  
 
The Committee requested clarification on the motion resolved by Council and a 
breakdown of the service areas employing zero hour staff.  
 
In response to Councillor McLellan’s query regarding Marketing Gloucester Limited 
(MGL), the Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager reported that Officers were in the 
process of carrying out an audit of MGL, results of which would be reported to   
Members at the next Committee meeting.  
 
In response to Councillor Gravell’s query regarding implementing findings from 
national institutions or groups, the Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager reported that 
the service formed part of the Midlands Chief Auditors Group, who exchanged 
views and shared best practice where appropriate.  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance confirmed that all priority 1 audits had been 
included within the plan, in response to Councillor Gordon’s query.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1 be approved.  
 

74. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance reported that the Charter had been refreshed 
based on the Shared Service arrangements and was required to comply with 
Account and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2013. She confirmed that the Charter applied to all partners within the Shared 
Service.  
 
Councillor Gravells referred Members’ attention to the statement under Other 
Activity within the Internal Audit Charter. He noted that this was open statement 
which broadened the scope of the Audit Team. The Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
agreed with this statement, acknowledging that the team could be called to consider 
aspect of the City Council’s service that were based around risk.  
 
The Chair highlighted the importance of training for Members, to aid understand the 
full scope and remit of the Audit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter and IA Code of Ethics be adopted.  
 

75. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager summarised key areas of the report, noting 
that a review has been planned for 2016/17 using the latest ISO 31000 risk 
management standard.  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

6 

In response to Councillor McLellan’s query regarding a progress update on the risk 
champion role, Councillor Gravells reported that he had been offered training but 
had been unable to attend due to scheduling conflicts. The Head of Audit, Risk and 
Assurance highlighted that risk management training was open to all Members.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query regarding training for new members of staff, The 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance advised that an Auditor Lead had been allocated to 
each directorate, working closely with Officers, attending team meetings and 
provided 1-2-1 sessions and who would be aware of recent staff changes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the risk management arrangements in place for the past year be noted.  

 
(2) That the proposals for future development of risk management be endorsed.   
 

76. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Management Accountant highlighted key areas of the report noting that that 
the Council’s position over the past twelve months has changed considerably. He 
explained that this was predominantly due to the £62.75m of historic debt being 
written off following the successful completion of the housing stock transfer.  
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy be approved.  
 

77. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 

78. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised Members that Gloucestershire County Council were offering 
training on Audit Committee Effectiveness in June or July 2016. The Committee 
agreed that this would be useful training that should be open to all Members of the 
Audit Committee to attend.  
 
The Committee placed on record their thanks to the departing Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Manager in recognition for his 42 years of service in local government, 
with the last 28 years being spent at the City Council, and in particular for his 
support with the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 
The Chair reported that his last day would be April 28th 2016, noting that she had 
worked with him for eight years. She expressed her thanks for the support he 
provided to her, both as Chair of Audit and Governance Committee and as a 
Cabinet Member.  
 
The Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager thanked the Committee for their comments.  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
14.03.16 

 

7 

Councillor Gravells thanked the Chair, who would be stepping down as a Councillor 
at the forthcoming election, for her hard work as Chair of the Audit Committee and 
wished her a happy retirement.  
 
Councillor McLellan thanked Councillor Hobbs, who would be stepping down as a 
Councillor at the forthcoming election, for his contribution as Vice-Chair and 
Member of the Audit Committee.  
 
 
 

79. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 20th June 2016 at 6:30pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.05 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


